CITY OF EL MONTE - TRANSACTIONS (SALES) AND USE TAX UPDATE

APRIL 1, 2009

NOTICE

TO SELLERS AND PURCHASERS
OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY
1. Legal Background on City’s Transactions and Use Tax.

During the November 2008 General Election, voters of the City of EI Monte approved Measure GG, the Essential
City Services Preservation and Protection Measure which establishes a one-half of one percent (*2%) “transactions and
use tax” in the City of El Monte.! Transactions and use taxes, like the one approved by El Monte voters, are also referred
to as “District Taxes” by the California State Board of Equalization which is the State agency responsible for overseeing
the collection of such taxes statewide. Measure GG was approved as a “general tax” within the meaning of Proposition
218 and its proceeds may be used for any general city purposes.

Transactions and use taxes, like the one approved by El Monte voters, may also be referred to as “add-on” sales
taxes in that they are added on to the general Bradley-Burns sales and use tax applied statewide.? For the most up-to-date
listing of the total sales tax due for a particular city, sellers and purchasers should refer to the California Board of
Equalization’s frequently updated posting of city and county sales tax rates. The following link shows the most updated
listing of total sales tax rates applicable to various cities and counties in the State of California as of April 1, 2009:
http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/pam71.htm. The City of EI Monte can be found under this listing.

2. When is the tax applied?

El Monte’s new transactions and use tax must be charged on all tangible personal property that is delivered or
placed into use within the EI Monte city limits. If you are a Seller or a Purchaser, and need information about this new tax,
contact the California State Board of Equalization Revenue Tax Allocation Unit (916) 324-3000.

The following State Board of Equalization publications relate to district taxes (Transactions & Use Taxes).

« District Taxes and Delivered Sales http://www.boe.ca.gov/pdf/pub105.pdf

! The  establishment  of  voter-approved  transactions and use taxes is  authorized under the
Transactions and Use Tax Law of 1969 codified under Part 1.6 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, commencing at Section 7251 et
seq.
2 The general statewide Bradley-Burns sales tax will be increased from 7.25% to 8.25% effective April 1, 2009. Accordingly,
if a hypothetical city located in a hypothetical county with no other transactions and use taxes where to establish its own (2 %)
transactions and use tax, the overall sales tax applied to the sales of tangible personal property in that city would be 8.25% plus (¥2%)
for a total tax of 8.75%. Sellers and purchaser should keep in mind that the transactions and use tax established by an individual city
may not be the only add-on taxes applicable to a particular transaction. For example, if a city located in Los Angeles County
established its own (¥2%) transactions and use tax, the applicable overall sales tax would be 9.75% or 8.25% for the state tax plus
(¥2%) for the city tax plus an additional 1% representing the 1% transactions and use tax established by the County of Los Angeles to
pay for transportation projects.


http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/pam71.htm
http://www.boe.ca.gov/pdf/pub105.pdf

* Tax Tips for District Taxes http://www.boe.ca.gov/pdf/pub44.pdf

» Tax Schedules according to total tax rate: http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/streimsched.htm

For information specific to a business or industry, review the Board of Equalization’s publication list:
http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/staxpubsn.htm .

The Board of Equalization Local and District taxes web page also has helpful information for sellers and
purchasers: http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/localdist.htm.

For additional information, contact the California Board of Equalization (800) 400-7115.

ADDRESSES FOR THE CITY OF EL MONTE

STREET NAME

Aberdeen Court
Adelia Avenue
Aerojet Avenue
Alegria Drive
Allgeyer Avenue
Alloway Street
Amador Street
Amber Avenue
Amble Court
Amistad Lane
Anderson Road
Arden Drive
Arden Way
Asher Street
Baldwin Avenue
Baldwin Place
Bannister Avenue

Baseball Avenue

ADDRESS RANGE

5001-5007

3032-3261

3350-3421

3671-3677

2252-3038
11650-12015
10621-11023
2157-2216

4200-4210

3672-3678

( All Street Addresses )
3602-4729

4564-4729

3304-3318, 10104-10527, 10640-12204
3522-4550

9830-9961

4108-4857

3107-3147



http://www.boe.ca.gov/pdf/pub44.pdf
http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/streimsched.htm
http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/staxpubsn.htm
http://www.boe.ca.gov/sutax/localdist.htm

Basye Street
Belcroft Avenue
Bessie Avenue
Beuville Avenue
Birch Avenue
Birkdale Street
Bisby Street
Bodger Street
Bonwood Road
Brinnon Street
Brockway Avenue
Brockway Place
Brockway Street
Bryant Road
Bryce Road
Buffington Road
Bunker Avenue
Burkett Road
California Avenue
Caminar Avenue
Cascade Street
Cedar Avenue
Cedar Circle
Cedar Lane
Celine Street
Center Avenue
Central Avenue

Cherrylee Drive

10916-12417

3421-3557

9906-10050

3606-3711

5000-5034

3503-3512

10422-10642
10000-10914, 11307-11322
11101-12646

12302-12348

213, 3308-3320, 10611-11229
9612-9646

9500-10233

10810-11944

2216-2723

4912-5364

2117-2359

2062-2210, 2211-2550
2601-2633, 3202-3441
2206-2252, 2707-2714
12533-12547

3900-5073

11304-11370

9899-9960

11550-11596, 12009-12124
3614-3648

2604-3048

11301-12160



Chico Avenue
Chosen Street
Civic Street

Clark Avenue
Clark Street
Cleminson Street
Clinton Street
Clore Place
Coffield Avenue
Cogswell Road
Concert Street
Conference Street
Consol Avenue
Continental Avenue
Cortada Street
Countryside Street
Court Adair
Crossvale Avenue
Cypress Avenue
Dacona Avenue
Dahlia Avenue
Daleview Avenue
Daybreak Street
Deana Street

Dee Avenue

De Garmo Avenue
Delco Avenue

Delnice Avenue

3140-3238
12202-12247
10636-10649
3644-4022
12004-12074
3526-3543
12363-12454
12005-12106

11304-11362

2102-2155, 2225-5530

11008-11327
12002-12077
2718-3030

2436-2526

9415-9479, 9508-9835

12531-12541

10707-10812

4305-4363, 4622-4731

3620-4634
3900-3919

12314-12460

3800-3849, 4429-4501, 4800

3588-3635
11802-12350
2801-2831
3816-4041
2610-2679

2211-2242



Denholm Drive
Dilo Street
Dodson Street
Donahue Place
Doral Street
Doreen Avenue
Douglas Street
Durfee Avenue
Dyson Avenue
Easy Street
Edwards Avenue
Ellen Street
Elliott Avenue
Ellis Lane
Elmcrest Street
El Monte Avenue
Elrovia Avenue
Embree Drive
Emery Street
Esmeralda Avenue
Esto Avenue
Eunice Avenue
Evergreen Street
Exline Street
Fairhall Street
Fairview Street
Fandon Avenue

Federal Drive

12000-12467

10600-10697

11009-11508

12340-12350

12523-12536

2606-2737, 4607-4651
10665-10685

2105-5535

4805-4835

4040-4835

2710-2746, 3305-3367
10665-10685

10703, 10713-12700
4400-4424

10532-10697, 11034-11461
221, 3614-3650, 4701-4817
3914-5140

11505-11599
10508-10697, 10901-12159
3716-4019

3638-3733, 4225-4572
3925-4167

( All Street Addresses )
11855-12440

10658

11303-11457, 11916-11953
4146-4155, 4301-4557

11539-11591



Felipe Street
Fennell Street
Fern Street

Ferris Road
Fieldcrest Street
Fineview Street
Flair Drive
Fletcher Avenue
Fletcher Parkway

Floradale Avenue

Forest Grove Street

Frankmount Cout

Frankmont Street

Friendswood Avenue

Gage Avenue
Garvey Avenue
Gibson Road
Gidley Street
Gilman Road
Giovane Street
Glen Way
Glenfair Street
Granada Avenue
Grand Avenue
Haber Avenue
Halifax Road
Hallwood Drive

Hammill Road

12107-12151, 12315-12642

11502-11563

9652-9732, 9742, 9752. 9855, 9907-10469

11610-12354

10510-10591

11205-11251, 11255, 11256,11261, 11265-12647

3360, 3440, 9000-9400, 9550, 9600-9851

3415-3480

( All Street Addresses )
2407-2555

11207-11783
11244-11280
10508-10620, 11310-11386
3101-3148, 3301-3399
2606-3176

9805-10534, 10610-12322
3507-4159

9860-10553

3137, 3226-4227
9811-9869, 10014-10356
3800-4017

10512-10575

2714-3723

10852-10960

(All Street Addresses )
4403-4565

11302-12156

5204-5348



Harnett Avenue
Havenpark Avenue
Haverly Street
Helmgate Drive
Hemlock Street
Hickson Street
Hidden Lane
Hoyt Park Place
Huddart Avenue
Humbert Avenue
Instar Place

Iris Lane

Johnson Avenue
Kale Street
Kauffman Street
Kerman Avenue
Kerrwood Place
Kerrwood Street
Killian Street
Kimberly Circle
King Court

Kings Row
Klingerman Street
La Madera Avenue
Lambert Avenue
Lansdale Avenue
Lansdale Street

Las Flores Drive

4004-4206
2624-3183, 3190
10508-10597
4730-4741
11404-12179
10413-10699
3201-3229
10311-10512
4302-4555

2603

4105-4127, 4531-4554
10901, 10919-11547
3509-3550

9813, 9817
11022-11171
4218-4246
11621-11657
11405-12426
11608-12159
12300-12310
10713-10811

4900

10949-12640
3015-5421
10921-10924, 11024-12361
11706-11936

11918

10908-10996



Lashbrook Avenue
Laurelhurst Drive
Laurelton Avenue
Leafdale Avenue
Lee Lane
Lexington Avenue
Lincoln Avenue
Liscomb Street
Loftus Drive
Lower Azusa Road
Luder Avenue
Magnolia Street
Maple Avenue
Maroon Street
Marsen Street
Marshall Street
Marybeth Avenue
Maryvine Street
Maxson Place
Maxson Road
Mayfair Avenue
McBean Drive
McGirk Avenue
Meadowlark Street
Medina Court
Meeker Avenue
Merced Avenue

Mildred Street

3028-3138, 3144

10614-10624

3608-3620

2402-2752

11421-11462

2613-3578

3801-4163

11817-11930

9822-9921, 10020, 10037
9628-9650, 9700, 9744, 9836-12245
2602-2729

11312-12622

3900-4026

10102-10144

10510-10636

9821-9935

3136-3166

11202-11232, 12100-12221, 12602-12649
3314-3316

2105-4767

3112-3141

11614-11723

10900-12151

3588-3633

11304-11557

2601-2843, 3211-3553, 11310-11543
2602-3158, 3205-3215

10109-10515, 10623-11227



Millet Avenue
Montecito Drive
Monterey Avenue
Montrose Street
Morehouse Street
Morningside Street
Mt. View Road
Muirfield Street
Mulhall Street
Musgrove Avenue
Nevada Avenue
New Deal Avenue
Nolan Street
Norema Street
Oak Street
Oakhurst Street
Obee Lane

Olney Street
Orchard Street
Owens Way

Palm Drive

Pal Mal Avenue
Pamela Avenue
Parkway Drive
Peck Road

Penn Mar Avenue
Persimmon Avenue

Pickering Way

2613, 2624-2670

10805-11471
3606 3733
12511-12535
12106-12630
12511-12531
2052-3149
3781-3817
10451-12396
2702-2840
2608-3447
2714-2854
11106-11113
2102-2156
11052-11229
3782-3807
11740-11754
10105-10316
11138-11340
10702-10810
3551-3573
4602-4782

5002-5024

2104-2163, 2203-2941

2100-5424
2252-4322
4815-4835

11666-11723



Pine Avenue
Pinehurst Street
Pineville Street
Poinsettia Avenue
Ponderosa Street
Potrero Avenue
Prestwick Street
Privet Avenue
Railroad Drive
Rains Street

Ralph Street
Ramer Street
Ramona Boulevard
Ranchito Street
Ranger Avenue
Redberry Street
Redstone Street
Regency Court
Richwood Avenue
Rio Hondo Avenue
Rio Hondo Parkway
Riverview Avenue
Rockwell Avenue
Rose Avenue
Roseglen Street

Rosemead Avenue

Rosemead Boulevard

Rowland Avenue

3700-4125

12512-12559
12103-12226, 12602-12668
12312-12546

3601-3633

2440-3157

12525-12537

5037-5047

10145-10239

12420-12432

10201-10336

12617-12648

10604-12366

10530-12161

4200-4689

11202-11258, 12102-12224, 12621-12649
12010-12059, 12602-12642
5002-5007

3003-3128, 3810-4716
3374-3401

9700-9935, 10019-10400, 11612-12070
3812-4124, 4429-4748
3537-3809

9917-10247

11617-12155

9200

3136-3306

3917-4544



Roxie Street
Rumford Avenue
Saint Louis Drive
Sally Tanner Way
San Ignacio Drive
San Leon Drive
San Pierre Drive
San Rio Street
Santa Anita Avenue
Sastre Avenue
Schmidt Road
Seaman Avenue
Shasta Place
Shirley Avenue
Silverbay Avenue
Sitka Street
Somerset Street
Sprotte Drive
Standell Avenue
Star Street
Stewart Street
Stockham Place
Stonybrook Street
Strozier Avenue
Sundance Street
Tamora Avenue
Tamarack Street

Telstar Avenue

10203-10224
3002-3051
10719-10929

( All Street Addresses )
3002-3060

3102-3161

3100-3176
12004-12074
2606-4985

2500-3097, 3304-3374
10925-12427
2559-3390

4400-4593

3912-4553

2204-2380
11612-12182
12531-12539

( All Street Addresses )
4500-4510, 4804-4845
12212-12316
604-1045, 11310-11440
11900-11988

( All Street Addresses )
2602-2665

( All Street Addresses )
2556

12530-12540

9035-9698



Temple City Boulevard 4063-4400

The Wye Street 11806-11940
Towneway Drive 9740-10252

Tyler Avenue 2403-4454, 4906-5037
Utah Avenue 3203-3362

Valley Boulevard 9509-12432
Valley Mall 530, 10610-11138
Valwood Avenue 2245, 2302-2375
Vane Avenue 3106-3143

Velma Avenue 3812-4049

Venita Street 10407-10551
Vista Lane 11200-11302
Walden Street 3501-3519
Walnut Street 11040-11310
Wanda Street 12104-12160
Washington Avenue 2610-3444
Weaver Street 12104-12159
West Hondo Parkway 11006-11126
Whistler Avenue 3402-4661
Whiteflower Lane 3603-3631
Whitmore Street 9210-9401, 9518-9861, 9923-10179
Whitney Drive 4403-4670
Wiggins Avenue 3637-3669
Wildwood Street 3485-3515
Windsong Street 3592-3627
Winston Drive 3726-4035
Woodrich Avenue 9821-9925

Woodville Drive 11616-11679, 12404-12450



